MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

W. H. ROUNDS.-ROAD.-AGENT.-WINTERPORT AND FRANKFORT.

372

CHAP. 368.

Chapter 368.

Resolve in favor of William H. Rounds.

W. H. Rounds, in favor of

Resolved, That there be paid to William H. Rounds from the treasury of state, the sum of thirty dollars for expenses incurred during sickness, while a member of the present legislature.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

Chapter 369.

Resolve to amend a resolve in aid of the road leading from Kingsbury mills to Blanchard mills, approved April four, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine.

Resolve of April 4, 1859, amended.

Proviso.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the road leading from Kingsbury mills to Blanchard mills as now traveled, the sum of five hundred dollars, as follows: two hundred and fifty dollars in the town of Kingsbury and two hundred and fifty dollars in the town of Blanchard; provided that said town of Blanchard shall raise and expend the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, and the town of Kingsbury one hundred dollars; either town being entitled to its appropriation when the conditions of the above resolve are complied with.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

Chapter 370.

Resolve relating to payment of the agent of Maine at Washington.

Agent at Wash-ington, relat-ing to.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to credit B. D. Peck late state treasurer on the deficiency account, one thousand dollars, paid by said Peck to George M. Weston for services as agent in obtaining from the general government the Mexican claim, and charge the same to said Weston.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

Chapter 371.

Resolve establishing the valuation of the towns of Winterport and Frankfort.

Winterport and Frankfort.

Resolved, That the number of polls set to the valuation of Winterport, in the county of Waldo, be five hundred, and the value of

estates three hundred seventy-eight thousand, one hundred ninety- Chap. 372. four dollars, and that the valuation of the town of Frankfort be valuation four hundred thirty-one polls, and three hundred thirty-eight thousand, one hundred ninety-three dollars on estates, and that all state and county taxes hereafter shall be assessed accordingly.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

Chapter 372.

Resolve in favor of Josiah P. Bean,

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Josiah Josiah P. Bean, P. Bean a pension of six dollars per month during his natural life, from and after the passage of this resolve, the same being for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved February 19, 1860.]

Chapter 373.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Bunker.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Daniel Daniel Bunker. Bunker, the sum of twenty-five dollars, being money paid to the state by said Bunker under misapprehension of law.

{Approved March 29, 1860.}

Chapter 374.

Resolve in favor of Medway plantation.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be authorized and directed to Medway planpay thirty-four dollars and ninety-six cents to the treasurer of tation, in favor Medway plantation, in exchange for a check on Norembega Bank dated August nineteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, for the same amount, it being for the amount of the school fund appropriated to said plantation for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-nine,

[Approved March 20, 1860.]